CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

HOUSE BILL 1074

62nd Legislature 2011 Regular Session

Passed by the House February 7, 2011 Yeas 88 Nays 0

Speaker of the House of Representatives

Passed by the Senate April 7, 2011 Yeas 49 Nays 0

CERTIFICATE

I, Barbara Baker, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **HOUSE BILL 1074** as passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.

Chief Clerk

President of the Senate

Approved

FILED

Secretary of State State of Washington

Governor of the State of Washington

HOUSE BILL 1074

Passed Legislature - 2011 Regular Session

State of Washington 62nd Legislature 2011 Regular Session

By Representatives Takko, Angel, Springer, Upthegrove, and Fitzgibbon

Prefiled 01/06/11. Read first time 01/10/11. Referred to Committee on Local Govt.

1 AN ACT Relating to the membership of metropolitan water pollution 2 abatement advisory committees; and amending RCW 35.58.210.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

4 **Sec. 1.** RCW 35.58.210 and 2009 c 549 s 2103 are each amended to 5 read as follows:

If a metropolitan municipal corporation shall be authorized to б 7 perform the function of metropolitan water pollution abatement, the metropolitan council shall, prior to the effective date of the 8 assumption of such function, cause a metropolitan water pollution 9 abatement advisory committee to be formed by notifying the legislative 10 body of each component city and county which operates a sewer system to 11 12 appoint one person to serve on such advisory committee and the board of commissioners of each water-sewer district which operates a sewer 13 system, any portion of which lies within the metropolitan area, to 14 15 appoint one person to serve on such committee ((who shall be a 16 commissioner of such a water sewer district)). The metropolitan water pollution abatement advisory committee shall meet at the time and place 17 provided in the notice and elect a chair. 18 The members of such committee shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing bodies and 19

1 shall receive no compensation other than reimbursement for expenses 2 actually incurred in the performance of their duties. The function of 3 such advisory committee shall be to advise the metropolitan council in 4 matters relating to the performance of the water pollution abatement 5 function.

--- END ---